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City Manager Report 
03/11/2026 

General Updates 

Gulling Street Bridge 
• No alarm thresholds were triggered by the continuous monitoring equipment 

during the recent winter weather events 
 
Caltrans Inspection: 

 Caltrans performed initial inspection on 01/27/2026 
 Staff waiting for final report from Caltrans 

• Reached out on 02/23 for update  
 Staff will continue to collaborate with Caltrans to confirm 

underwater dive inspection timeline 
 

Phase 2: 
Structural Rehabilitation Funding Applications 
Caltrans Highway Bridge Program (HBP)  
United States Department of Transportation 
 

o Caltrans HBP Next Steps: 
 HBP Manager confirmed we are on the 2026 HBP Project 

Prioritization- OFF SYSTEM list categorized as a “Priority 1”. We 
are the 4th project in line for funding on the list (see list 
attached to CM report)  

• The program works by taking the total funding received 
and starting at the top of the list funding as many 
projects as possible with funds available 

• The Federal status of funds is currently unknown. Given 
this, the HBP Managers are not committing to funding 
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any bridges on the prioritization lists until funding is 
known. 

• Staff will continue to monitor the situation for any 
changes and will continue to follow up with our 
contacts at Caltrans 

• Additionally, staff have reached out to our advocates at 
the League of California Cities to bring the matter to 
their attention and to request appropriate lobbying on 
behalf of the City  

o USDOT Next Steps: 
 Grant application for Preliminary Engineering costs under the 

United States Department of Transportation Better Utilizing 
Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) program was 
submitted on 02/23/2026 

 Applicants should be notified of status in June of 2026 

Administration 

Solid Waste Consultant RFP 
• We have received two (2) responses to the Consulting Services: Solid Waste 

Franchise and Solid Waste Ordinance RFP 
• Staff are targeting the next City Council meeting on 3/25 to bring the matter 

before the Council 
 

ADA Compliance & Website  
• Majority of existing PDFs on City website have been transformed into fully 

accessible documents to meet ADA Title II & III as well as WCAG 2.1 AA 
compliance 

o This was achieved by purchasing additional software provided by our 
City website hosting platform Streamline  

o Any new PDFs will be automatically converted  
• Our .gov domain was approved by the Federal Cybersecurity and 

Infrastructure Security Agency and is now live 
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o Any users who attempt to navigate to our .com site will be 
automatically routed to the .gov site 

o This increases security and legitimacy as .gov sites need to be 
approved by the Federal government 

 

Public Works 
• Team has focused on potholing efforts throughout the City to make repairs 

on areas affected by winter storms 
• Riverwalk Upgrades: Funded by American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding 

o Water lines completed 
o Concrete pads being poured  
o Water fountains with bottle fillers for humans and drinking access for 

pets will be installed 

Planning 
• Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP)- Plumas County Consultant 

o 01/16/2026: LHMP was submitted to California Governor’s Office of 
Emergency Services (CalOES) for review 

o March 2026: Plan anticipated to be sent to FEMA for review  
o Summer 2026: Anticipated FEMA approval of LHMP 
o Post FEMA Approval: City Council to consider adoption of FEMA 

approved LHMP 
• Safety Element Updates 

o Per CA SB-815, upon the next revision of the LHMP, the Safety 
Element shall be reviewed and updated 

o Planning consultant is currently working on the update 
• General Plan Updates 

o Updates are forthcoming from the Planning consultant and will be 
presented to Council  

 



 2026 HBP Project Prioritization - OFF SYSTEM

No. Priority Dist. Local Agency Bridge No. Potential Project Description
Scour 

NBI 113
Posted? 

Y/N

Posting 
K, D, P, 
or R NBI 

41

Detour 
Length 
(miles) 
NBI 19

Future ADT 
NBI 114

Year Built 
NBI 27

Year 
Recon.
NBI 106

 Total Federal 
Funds 

 Running 
Federal Funds 

 Date of 
Application 

1 1 2 Tehama County 08C0188 Replacement 2 N 25 82 1921 1980 15,365,949$     15,365,949$     1/10/2026
2 1 1 County of Lake 14C0060 Scour Countermeasure 2 N 24 362 1956 1992 2,357,829$     17,723,778$     11/24/2025

3 1 1 County of Lake 14C0115
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
0 N 24 439 1930 1993 2,509,847$     20,233,625$     11/24/2025

4 1 2 City of Portola 09C0130 Scour Countermeasure 2 Y P 19 9430 1954 N/A 6,475,912$     26,709,537$     9/23/2025
5 1 3 Butte County 12C0384 Replacement 2 N 15 147 1914 N/A 9,015,163$     35,724,700$     11/26/2025
6 2 1 County of Humboldt 04C0075 Rehabilitation 8 Y P 124 109 1925 N/A 2,481,000$     38,205,700$     10/15/2024

7 2 4 Santa Clara County 37C0539
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
U Y P 124 15 1921 N/A 11,200,481$     49,406,181$     11/6/2025

8 2 2 Tehama County 08C0012 Preventive Maintenance U Y P 25 71 1949 N/A 219,784$     49,625,965$     2/4/2026
9 2 3 Butte County 12C0352 Scour Countermeasure 3 Y P 6 276 1949 N/A 3,493,182$     53,119,147$     11/20/2025
10 2 10 Merced County 39C0293 Preventive Maintenance 5 Y P 5 312 1945 N/A 1,115,509$     54,234,656$     2/6/2026

11 2 4 County of San Mateo 35C0063 Replacement 3 Y P 3 184 1962 N/A 3,605,780$     57,840,436$     1/29/2026

12 3 11 Escondido 57C0070 Preventive Maintenance and Paint 8 N 124 668 1930 N/A 3,449,289$     61,289,725$     1/27/2026
13 3 6 Madera County 41C0189 Preventive Maintenance 8 N 124 168 2002 N/A 109,154$     61,398,879$     11/30/2025
14 3 4 Santa Clara County 37C0584 Preventive Maintenance 8 N 124 156 1917 1991 2,550,000$     63,948,879$     1/12/2026
15 3 1 Humboldt County 04C0116 Preventive Maintenance 5 N 47 437 1950 1967 728,135$     64,677,014$     1/9/2026
16 3 2 Tehama County 08C0041 Preventive Maintenance and Paint 8 Y R 37 133 1942 N/A 3,180,519$     67,857,533$     1/13/2026
17 3 1 Del Norte County 01C0018 Preventive Maintenance 8 N 5 54 1925 1952 481,376$     68,338,909$     11/24/2025
18 4 5 County of San Luis Obispo 49C0319 Scour Countermeasure U N 124 616 1959 N/A 1,420,401$     69,759,310$     10/2/2025
19 4 3 County of San Luis Obispo 49C0246 Scour Countermeasure 3 N 124 208 1940 N/A 548,278$     70,307,588$     10/1/2025
20 4 6 County of Tulare 46C0084 Scour Countermeasure 3 N 124 132 1967 N/A 2,239,000$     72,546,588$     2/12/2024
21 4 2 Trinity County 05C0133 Scour Countermeasure U N 124 107 1960 N/A 7,277,783$     79,824,371$     12/17/2025

22 4 6 Tulare County 46C0160
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
3 N 124 99 1932 1955 3,401,552$     83,225,923$     1/29/2026

23 4 4 Santa Clara County 37C0505
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
3 N 124 15 1985 N/A 18,351,792$     101,577,715$     8/12/2025

24 4 5 County of San Luis Obispo 49C0029 Scour Countermeasure U N 9 105 1940 N/A 374,816$     101,952,531$     10/2/2025

25 4 10 Merced County 39C0219
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
3 N 5 401 1926 N/A 1,521,211$     103,473,742$     1/23/2026

26 4 5 Santa Cruz 36C0136
Scour Countermeasure and 

Rehabilitation
3 N 1 612 1948 N/A 2,431,034$     105,904,775$     9/27/2016

27 4 1 Lake County 14C0075 Scour Countermeasure and Paint 3 N 1 168 1945 1997 1,472,277$     107,377,052$     11/5/2025
28 4 6 Madera County 41C0176 Scour Countermeasure 3 N 1 28 1940 N/A 272,354$     107,649,406$     1/12/2026
29 5 5 County of San Luis Obispo 49C0087 Replacement 5 N 124 350 1951 N/A 8,195,980$     115,845,386$     7/21/2025
30 5 1 Humboldt County 04C0069 Paint 8 N 124 55 1926 N/A 284,654$     116,130,040$     1/12/2026
31 5 1 Del Norte County 01C0002 Rehabilitation 8 N 124 53 1965 N/A 4,630,746$     120,760,786$     11/26/2025
32 5 6 Madera County 41C0115 Rehabilitation 5 N 14 163 1972 N/A 466,722$     121,227,508$     1/12/2026
33 5 6 County of Kings 45C0110 Paint U N 6 544 1976 N/A 610,000$     121,837,508$     7/16/2025
34 5 1 Humboldt County 04C0194 Paint 3 N 6 213 1940 1951 127,326$     121,964,834$     1/12/2026
35 5 1 Humboldt County 04C0121 Paint 5 Y P 5 110 1916 N/A 1,610,850$     123,575,684$     1/13/2026
36 5 10 Merced County 39C0213 Replacement 5 N 4 212 1930 N/A 1,879,505$     125,455,189$     11/21/2025
37 5 2 Tehama County 08C0310 Replacement - - 3 317 1937 N/A 9,497,901$     134,953,090$     12/10/2025
38 5 2 Tehama County 08C0257 Replacement U N 2 1976 1965 N/A 15,858,024$     150,811,114$     12/10/2025
39 5 5 County of San Luis Obispo 49C0170 Replacement U N 1 418 1940 1996 8,974,627$     159,785,741$     7/22/2025
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